O 00 3 & Ut b= W N =

NN NN DN DN DN = e e e e e b e

BILL NO. G-13-11-12-(AS AMENDED)

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 6-25— 13

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 51 OF
THE CITY OF FORT WAYNE CODE OF LAWS
WHEREAS, pursuant to Indiana Code 36-9-23-25, the Common
Council of the City of Fort Wayne has enacted a User Charge System and a
Sewer Use Ordinance as contained in Chapter 51 of the Fort Wayne Code of
Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Public Works is charged with the
responsibility for the operation of Fort Wayne City Utilities including long-term
planning, engineering, financing and construction of sanitary sewer
infrastructure served by the Fort Wayne wastewater system; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Public Works passed Resolution No. 100-
11-6-13-05 regarding capital improvement surcharges and Resolution No.
100-11-6-13-4 regarding an area connection fee on November 6, 2013.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT WAYNE, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That the following sections or subsections of Chapter 51
of the City of Fort Wayne Code of Laws be added or amended, as follows:

The following subsection of Sec. 51.001 shall be added to in accordance with
the following (additions and modifications shown in underlined and bold
type).




© 00 3 O Ot b W N =

N DN DN DN DN b b e e e e e e ped

AREA CONNECTION FEE. An additional fee charged at the time of
connection to the sewer utility for users from any classification of
users discharging sewage to the water poliution control utility from a
geographic area designated responsible to contribute to the payment of
costs associated with installation, adjustment or other improvement to

the water pollution control utility intended to serve the area connection
fee area.

AREA CONNECTION FEE AREA. An area, system or subsystem

designated by the Board of Public Works wherein an area connection
fee may be collected.

The following subsection of Sec. 51.077(B) shall be added to in accordance
with the following (additions and modifications shown in underlined and
bold type, deletions shown in strikethrough type).

Capital Improvement
Surcharge Area Dollars per ERU Frequency
Deer Track Area 42.00 monthly

(As designated by Board of Works Resolution 92-8-3-05-02 and as modified
by Board of Works Resolution 100-11-6-13-5)

Newuhaus Sewer Area $20.00 monthly
(as designated by Board of Works Resolution 90-271-13)

Rothman East Area $22.50 monthly
(as designated by Board of Works Resolution 92-4-20-05-03)

Southtown Center Area $4.00 monthly
(as designated by Board of Works Resolution 92-5-25-05-02)

Tiernan Shed B Area $22.50 monthly
(as designated by Board of Works Resolution 91-223-70)

Upper Ely $20.00 monthly
(as designated by Board of Works Resolution 99-12-19-12-1 and as
modified by Board of Works Resolution 100-11-6-1 3-5)

2




© 00 2 & Ot A~ W N

DN DN N DN DN N O e e e e el e e

There are no other Capital Improvement Surcharge Areas.

SECTION 2. The following new section 51.076.5 shall be added to in

accordance with the following (additions and modifications shown in
underlined and bold type.)

§51.076.5 AREA CONNECTION FEE,

(A) All classifications of users subject to an area
connection fee shall pay the connection fee in addition to other
sewage service charges imposed by this chapter. Area connection
fees shall remain in effect until the cost of the intended installations,

adjustments or improvements to the water pollution control utility

has been retired and the area connection fee has been retired.
=== =0 and The area connection fee has been retired.

(B) Area Connection Fee Charges
Deer Track Area $2,950 per ERU

(as designated by Board of Works Resolution 100-11-6-13-4)

SECTION 3. That the Monthly Capital Surcharges listed in Exhibit A in
Ordinance G-12-09 shall be amended with the attached Amended Exhibit A
to correct the scrivener’s error in the unit of measure for Monthly Capital
Surcharges. The appropriate unit of measure is per Equivalent Residential
Unit ("ERU”) as is presently listed in City Code Sec. 51.077. The attached
Amended Exhibit A is not intended to replace the Exhibit A in Ordinance G-

12-09 and is intended only to amend the sections referenced in Amended
Exhibit A.




© 00 9 & Ut kW N =

e e
DO D DN DN D) e e e e 1

SECTION 4. In accordance with Board of Works Resolution 100-11-6-
13-5, the effective date for the Upper Ely surcharge shall be January 1, 2014
for all connections occurring after January 1, 2013. That this Ordinance shall
be in full force and effect following its passage, any and all necessary
approval by the Mayor and due legal publication thereof.

%

Council Member )

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

( W;L\ww Lelans,

CaretHelton, City Attorney

L%_y,(/j




AMENDED EXHIBIT A
REV. 10-10-13

FORT WAYNE MUNICIPAL SEWAGE WORKS
Fort Wayne, IN

Amended Table of Sewage Works Rates and Charges (Monthly Capltal Surcharges)

! Effective date:
Unit of Julytst  Julytst Julyist Julyist Julyist January 1st
Measure 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
Monthly Capital Surcharge

Neuhaus Extenslon per ERU 20.00 20,00 20.00 20.00 2000 - 20.00
Tiernan Shed B per ERU 22.50 22.50 22.60 22.60 22,60 22,60
Rothman Road per ERU . 2250 22,50 22,50 22.80 22.60 22.50
Deer Track per ERU 47.95 47.95 47.95 47.95 47.95 42,00
Southtown per ERU 4,00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4,00 4.00
Upper Ely per ERU 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00




RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
To Change the Deer Track Sanitary Sewer Area Connection Fee

Resolution No. __ /06~ //~(-/3~ & '

WHEREAS, on February 26, 2003, the Board of Public Works (“Board”) approved Resolution No. 90-
64-20 authorizing the establishment of cumulative funds for the deposit of sanitary sewer area
connection fees collected for the purpose of defraying costs for planning, engineering, financing and
construction of sanitary sewer-related projects within specific service areas; and

WHEREAS, studies indicate that the initial cost of sanitary sewer planning, engineering and
construction projects in the northern area of City Utilities® service areas is more than $20,000,000 with
more than $500,000 of such projects needed for the Deer Track sewer service area, generally shown in

Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that new customer connections to the sanitary sewer sysiem in the Deer
Track sanitary sewer service area, as generally shown on Exhibit A, should be assessed a portion of the
costs necessary to fund the required improvements to the system; and

WHEREAS, on September 5, 2001, the Board approved, via resolution, and on April 9, 2003, the Board
amended, via resolution, the Equivalent Residential Unit (“ERU”) as an acceptable unit of measure for
calculating sanitary sewer Area Connection Fees for real estate connecting to the City Utilities sanitary
sewer system (“Sewer System™); and

WHEREAS, on August 3, 2005, the Board approved, via Resolution 92-8-3-05-1, an Area Connection
Fee of $5,000 (five thousand dollars) for new properties connecting to the Sewer System within the Deer
Track Service Area as generally shown in Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, on December 19, 2012, the Board approved Resolution 99-12-19-12-2 (“Upper Ely
Resolution”), establishing a sanitary sewer area connection fee of $2,000 per ERU for new customers
connecting to the Sewer System within the Upper Ely Service Area, as defined in the Upper Ely
Resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Upper Ely Resolution authorized the establishment of cumulative funds to hold
specific sanitary sewer charges collected for the purpose of defraying costs for planning, engineering,
financing and construction of sanitary sewer-related projects within the Upper Ely Service Area; and

WHEREAS, the Deer Track area is now located within the Upper Ely Service Area through a
connection to the Upper Ely sanitary sewer pipe segments; and

WHEREAS, new customers are expected to connect to the Deer Track sanitary sewer system that were
not contemplated when the City of Fort Wayne purchased the Deer Track sanitary sewer system in 2005,
and those additional customers will share in the costs of necessary improvements, allowing the
previously approved area connection fee to be reduced from $5,000 (five thousand dollars) per ERU to
$2,950 (two thousand nine hundred fifty dollars) per ERU; and




WHEREAS, certain new customers making sanitary sewer connections to the Deer Track sanitary
sewer service area may be of significant economic benefit o the Sewer Utility, the City, or region and
may justify an adjustment of the sanitary sewer area connection fees in an effort to attract new
customers to locate in the area and connect to the sewer system.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board:

1. Reduces the Deer Track Sanitary Sewer Atea Connection Fee from $5,000 (five thousand
dollars) to $2,950 (two thousand nine hundred fifty dollars) per ERU for all new sanitary sewer
connections for real estate located in the area shown on Exhibit A.

2. Requires City Utilities to collect the area connection fee prior to connection to the sanitary sewer
system, unless otherwise approved by the Director of City Utilities or his/her appointee.

3. Shall place Area Connection Fees in the following cumulative funds, per ERU: $2,000 (two
thousand dollars) in the Upper Ely cumulative fund and $950 (nine hundred fifty dollars) in the
Deer Track cumulative fund.

4. Shall not allow City Utilities to assess an Area Connection Fee from properties connected to the
Deer Track Sanitary Sewer System at the time of City Utilities’ purchase of the system in 2005
so long as the ERUs from the property do not increase.

5. Reserves the right to adjust the Area Connection Fee annually for inflation, based on the All
Urban Consumer Price Index, with approval by the Board,

-6, Authorizes City Utilities, in the event of a substantial change in land use and/or a substantial

’ increase in the volume of flow on existing real estate already connected to the sewer system, to
assess additional Area Connection Fees, based on the proposed or actual increased flow to the
sewer system as measured by ERUs,

1. Authorizes the Director of City Utilities or his/her designee to establish a procedure for
determining and implementing an Area Connection Fee adjustment for projects that are of
significant City Utilities, City or regional benefit,

8. Reserves the authority to establish additional specific sanitary sewer charges and fees as specific
planning, engineering, financing and construction projects are identified to achieve the purposes
of this Resolution to fund projects relating to sanitary sewer improvements within the Deer Track

area.

This Resolution shall be in full force and effect on January 1, 2014.

APPROVED THIS Lot day of N OV YW/ 52013,

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS




BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

Robert P, Kennedy, Chalrman

Kumar Menon, Member

)

Mike Avila, Member

Attest: W Eblusaratd

Victoria Edwards, Clerk




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF INDIANA )
SS

COUNTY OF ALLEN )

Before me, a Notary P iblic, in and for said County and State personally appeared
Kaloowt Ko et Mire Avilen, Wettial Edipig S

of the Board of Public Works of the City of Fort Wayne, and Clerk of the Board of Works and
acknowledged the execution of the foregoing Resolution as and for their voluntary act and deed for the
users and purposes therein contained.

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal this (_,0 (p,\day of U 0\/’6 hn bt’ ) 2013.

My Commission Expires: otary Publj
Reside g
' Printed Narhe of Notary *

Lindsay K Haggerty
Notary Public Seal Stata of indlana
Alten County
My Commission Expiras 12/02/2020




EA

TS

g6A

QN ¥2IdOTION

86N

96L

Voo

86S

864

.

T NS

B - S

201y

0N

o san

g JEnNoL |

o oeorL

LY

Q¥ AN AINAQD HINON 3

BRSOV R L IOOGNOZ NSO IS OO
9 5ORN AP0 ke v

Vv Hqiyx3

1amesg Aiejlueg - 994 uopoauU0) BaLy

)oel] J19aq]




RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

Te Clarify Sanitary Sewer Capital Improvement Surcharges and Modify Deer
Track Sanitary Sewer Capital Improvement Surcharge

Resolution No. /OO0 -} /—(~[5~4"

WHEREAS, on August 13, 2003, the Board of Public Works (“Board™) approved
Resolution 90-261-13, authorizing the establishment of cumulative funds to hold certain
sanitary sewer charges collected within specific sewer service areas for the purpose of
defraying costs for planning, engineering, financing and construction of sanitary sewer-
related projects within specific sewer service areas; and

WHEREAS, on September 5, 2001, the Board approved, via resolution, and on April 9,
2003, the Board amended, via resolution, the Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU) as an
acceptable unit of measure for calculating san1ta1y sewer use for real estate connecting to
the City Utilities sanitary sewer system; and

WHEREAS, studies indicate that the cost of sanitary sewer planning, engineering and
construction projects in the northern area of City Utilities” service areas is more than
$20,000,000 with more than $500,000 of such projects needed for the Deer Track sewer
service area, generally shown in Exhibit 1; and

WHEREAS, on May 6, 2009, the Board changed the Water Pollution Control Utility’s
rates, via Resolution 96-5-6-09-1 (“Sewer Rates Resolution”) and its attached exhibit of
Table of Sewage Works Rates and Charges (“Table”), and recommended the Common
Council of the City of Fort Wayne (“Common Council”) amend Chapter 51 of the Fort
Wayne Code of Ordinances to reflect the changes within the Table to provide sufficient
income for the operation, maintenance and capital improvements of the Utility; and

WHEREAS, the Table contained a scrivener’s error for the unit of measure for the
Monthly Capital Surcharges for the service areas of Neuhaus Extension, Tiernan Shed B,
Rothman East, Deer Track, Southtown and Upper Ely by listing the charge as “per

- connection” instead of “per ERU per month”; and

WHEREAS, on December 19, 2012, the Board approved Resolution 99-12-19-12-1
(“Upper Ely Resolution™), authorizing the establishment of cumulative funds to hold
speciﬁé sanitary sewer charges collected for the purpose of defraying costs for planning,
engineering, financing and construction of sanitary sewer related projects Wlﬂlln the
Upper Ely Service Area, as defined in the resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Upper Ely Resolution established the Upper Ely capital improvement
surcharge, however the resolution did not clearly state that the surcharge would be $20.00

(twenty dollars and zero cents) per ERU per month; and

WHEREAS, the Board wishes to clarify its intent that the Upper Ely capital
improvement surcharge be assessed per ERU, per month to customers within the Upper

Ely Service Area; and




WHEREAS, the Board finds that all customers in the Deer Track sewer service area,
generally shown in Exhibit 1 attached hereto, should be assessed a portion of the costs
necessary to fund the required improvements to the sewer system; and

WHEREAS, on August 3, 2005, the Board approved Resolution 92-8-3-05-02 (“Deer
Track Resolution”), authorizing the establishment of cumulative funds to hold specific
sanitary sewer charges collected for the purpose of defraying costs for planning,
engineering, financing and construction of sanitary sewer-related projects within the Deer
Track area, as defined in the Deer Track Resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Deer Track area is now located within the Upper Ely Service Area
because of a connection to the Upper Ely sanitary pipe segments; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council, on August 23, 2005, approved Ordinance G-15-05
for a capital improvement surcharge for the Deer Track area of $47.95 (forty-seven
dollars and ninety-five cents) per ERU per month; and

WHEREAS, new customers are expected within the Deer Track area that were not
contemplated in 2005, and those additional customers will share in the costs of necessary
improvements, allowing the previously approved capital improvement surcharge to be
reduced to $42.00 (forty-two dollars and zero cents) per ERU per month, consisting of
$20.00 (twenty dollars and zero cents) for the Upper Ely cumulative fund and $22.00
(twenty-two dollars and zero cents) for the Deer Track cumulative fund; and

WHEREAS, the Board desires to adjust the Deer Track monthly capital improvement
surcharge for new customers who will connect to and existing customers presently
connected to the City’s sewer facilities in the Deer Track area as a means to defray the
costs of constructing the necessary sewer facilities; and

WHEREAS, certain new customers making sanitary sewer connections to the Deer
Track sanitary sewer service area may be of significant economic benefit to the Utility,
the City, or region and may justify an adjustment of the sanitary sewer capital
improvement surcharge in an effort to attract new customers to locate in the area and
connect to the sewer system.,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board:

. 1. Corrects the scrivener’s error contained in the Table attached to Resolution 96-5-
6-09-1 from “per connection” to “per ERU per month” for Capital Improvement
Surcharges to be charged in the service areas of Neuhaus Extension, Tiernan Shed
B, Rothman East, Deer Track, Southiown and Upper Ely and as shown in the
Table listed in Amended Exhibit A attached hereto. No changes, other than those
listed in this Resolution, are made to the Sewage Works Rates and Charges
attached to the Sewer Rates Resolution.

2. Clarifies the Board’s intent that the Upper Ely Capital Improvement Surcharge
shall be $20.00 (twenty dollars and zero cents) per ERU per month to be charged

2




to customers who connected in that service area as defined in the Upper Ely
Resolution January 1, 2013, or later.

. Reduces the Capital Improvement Surcharge designated for the Deer Track
Capital Surcharge Sanitary Sewer area to $42.00 (forty-two dollars and zero
cents) per ERU per month, until otherwise modified, to all new and existing retail
sanitary sewer customers in the area generally shown on Exhibit 1 and described
as transporting sanitary sewage through the Deer Hollow Sanitary Sewer Force.
Main or Sewer Structure U90 003, as shown on Exhibit 2.

. Recommends the Common Council adopt the Table shown in Amended Exhibit A
for Chapter 51 of the Fort Wayne Code of Ordinances, to reflect the per ERU per
month method of calculation for the Capital Improvement Surcharges.

. Recommends the Common Council reduce the Deer Track Capital Improvement
Surcharge to $42.00 (forty-two dollars and zero cents) per ERU per month,

. Shall distribute $20.00 (twenty dollars and zero cents) per ERU of the Deer Track
Capital Improvement Surcharge in the Upper Ely Cumulative Fund each month,
with the remaining $22.00 (twenty-two dollars and zeto cents) per ERU placed in
the Deer Track Cumulative Fund each month.

. Authorizes City Utilities, in the event of a substantial change in land use and/or a
substantial increase in the volume of flow on existing real estate in the Deer Track
area already connected to the sewer system, to assess the applicable capital
surcharge for the customer, based on the proposed or actual increase in flow to the
sewer system, as measured by ERUs.

. Recognizes certain new customers making sanitary sewer connections to the Deer
Track sanitary sewer service area may be of significant economic and/or
environmental benefit to the Sewer Utility, the City, or region by encouraging
new customes to locate in the service area and/or eliminate existing septic
systems and which may justify an adjustment of the sanitary sewer capital
improvement surcharge and/or ERU value and authorizes the Director of City
Utilities or his/her designee to establish a procedure to determine the applicability
of such adjustment.

. Reserves the authority to establish, as specific planning, engineering, financing
and construction projects are identified to achieve the purposes of this Resolution,
additional specific sanitary sewer charges and area connection fees to fund
projects relating to sanitary sewer improvements within the Deer Track area.

This Resolution shall be in full force on the first day of the City Utilities billing cycle(s)
for all sewer customers within the aforementioned named areas starting January 1, 2014,
and shall be in full force on the sewer account initiation date for all new sewer
connections in the aforementioned named areas made starting January 1, 2014,

APPROVED by the Board of Public Works on M] )_\/-QHU%[/ ( {2013,

3




BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

Robert P, Kennedy, Chalirman

Kumar Menon, Member

-

Mike Avila, Member

Attest: ﬁé@@ }&jgugg@

Victoria Edwards, Clerk




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF INDIANA )
SS

COUNTY OF ALLEN )

B%ekt)nee, Notary Public, in and for said County and State personally appeared 0/ ,
‘ le: s

ex Kentted. Mike.avila, UICTOE i
of the

Board of Public Works of the City of Fort Wayne, and Clerk of the Board of Works and
acknowledged the execution of the foregoing Resolution as and for their voluntary act
and deed for the users and purposes therein contained.

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal this Ufh/}iay of N 0\/—€ Mb@/}ﬂ 2013.

Atlony K fspessf

My Commission Expires: "Notary Public/, 7
l}esident of 111 ) ¢ unty ) AL
4, K . V&
; g

210U Y AZD

Printed Namé of Notary




AMENDED EXHIBIT A
REV. 10-10-13

FORT WAYNE MUNICIPAL SEWAGE WORKS
Fort Wayne, IN

Amended Table of Sewage Works Rates and Charges (Monthly Capltal Surcharges)

’ Effeciive date:
Unit of July1st  Julyist  July 1st  Julyist  July1st January 1st
Measyre 2008 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
Monthly Capital Surcharge

Neuhaus Extension per ERU 20.00 20.00 20.00 2000  20.00 20.00
Tiernan Shed B per ERU 22.50 22.50 22.50 22.50 22,50 22,60
Rothman Road per ERU 22.50 22.50 22.50 22.50 22.50 22,50
Deer Track per ERU 47.95 47.95 47.95 47.95 47.95 42.00
Southtown per ERU 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00

Upper Ely per ERU 2000 2000 2000 2000  20.00 20.00




Y6A | ¥én ¥6L !

768

ad mu_.mzo.jo: l

86 _ 86N 86L ,

868

88d

ay NYIRAYHD

[4112°1

. ,""‘20313!_'\'01_: T

1Y N P PRRNPINN 17 I R 1%

Wl ——

2018

0L

Q¥ INFTALNAQD HANON 3

PRINHCET50" P e U e d M UG T SO

SID AN A euukena yod

seMas ARjuRs
sfieyoing wallsaudu) Euded
3oes 1080 94 0 J33iQng

I 3qiyxg
lamag Asejiueg - abieysing Juaswaroiduwy [eyides
)}oel] 13aqg




¢00 06N

- O TDINOL Ligst

Q¥ TIINOL Z€554
€00 08N

Adid NIVIN 39804 MOTI0H ¥334a/

O TDINOL LLoSt

¢ Hqiyxy
lamag Asejues - abieyaing Juawanosdwy jeydes
yoel] Jso(g




City Utilities

Water Resources

Interoffice Memo

Date; Novernber 14,2013

To: Common Council Members
From:  Kumar Menon, Director of Utilities I"( M Had
RE: Ordinance Amending Chapter 51: Sewers

City of Fort Wayne Code of Laws

Reducing One (1) Capital Improvement Surcharge

Reducing One (1) Area Connection Fee

Correcting scrivener’s error.
On November 6, 2013, the Board of Works approved modifying the capital improvement
surcharge for the Deer Track area down from $47.95 to the lower amount of $42.00 per
month per equivalent single customer. In addition, the Board of Works approved to
reduce the area connection fee for the same area from $5,000 to the lower amount of
$2,950 per equivalent single customer. These reductions are made possible due to
increased demand for housing in this area providing for a larger base of customers to
distribute the cost of the necessary improvements. Lastly, the Board approved to correct
a scrivener’s error contained in a Board of Works Resolution regarding a listing of other

existing capital improvement surcharges.

The Board of Works and City Utilities seeks the Council’s concurrence and approval with
the Board’s action and recommendations so that a capital improvement surcharges and

the area connection fee may be reduced and remaining surcharges be clarified.

CC: BOW
Diane Brown

sx\engineer\forms\adm-forms\intrmemo.dot




Public Hearing Date, if applicable

Read the first time in full and on motion by Councilin z M m
<e

Read the second time by title and referred to the W eRX g [ Carrotir

Comml%ee Read the thid time in full and on motion by Councilman
. placed on passage by the following vote:

AYES NAYS ABSTAINED ABSENT
TOTAL VOTES _q . L .
BENDER L - -
CRAWFORD N —_ I
DIDIER | e . -
HARPER i - - _
HINES el —_ —_— -
JEHL e - - -
PADDOCK e o - _—
SHOAFF e —_— - _—
SMITH W -

DATED: [2-17= 17 z% é/éy_/

SANDRA E. KENNEDY, CITY CLERK

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana, as

X P-R-H\ILO.N,)_LGENERAL} -(S‘_%ECJ-AL) (ZONING) ORDINANCE

Wo 8 ~ 25~/ 3 on the y = day of
, 2013 %
SANDRA E. KENNEDY,

PRESIDING OFFICER

CITY CLERK
Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana, on the [ Z% day
of _beeeyle 2013 atthehourof o ‘clock___________EST.

Ao, L o e,

SANDRA E. KENNEDY, CITY CLERK

Approved and signed by me this 0—2 O day of -,chaeﬂ/-r/?e’t(

2013, at the hour of ’dg 4 4 o’clock Aler .E.S.

THOMAS C. HENRY, MAYOR /




BILL NO. G-13-11-12 (AS AMENDED)

REPORT OF COMMITTEE ON REGULATIONS

DECEMBER 10, 2013

RUSSELL JEHL - CHAIR
GLYNN HINES - CO-CHAIR
ALL COUNCIL MEMBERS

AN ORDINANCE amending Chapter 51 of the City of Fort Wayne Code of Laws.
COMMITTEE ON REGULATION have had said Ordinance under consideration and
beg leave to report back to the Common Council that said Ordinance

DO PASS DO NOT PASS ABSTAIN NO REC

SANDRA E. KENNEDY
CITY CLERK




